0- rev.
DESCRIPTION
The SSI 32R117/117 A devices are bipolar rnonolithic
integrated circuits designed for use with center-tapped
ferrite recording heads. They provide a low noise read
path, write current control, and data protection circuitry
for as many as six channels. The SSI 32R 117/117 A
requires +SV and+ 12V power supplies and is available
in 2, 4 or 6 channel versions with a variety of packages.
The SSI 32R117R/117AR differsfromthe SSI 32R117/
117 A by having internal damping resistors.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
VDD1 vcc GND wus VDD2 VCT
WC

Differentia! Output Resistance 32R117/A 10K n
32R117R 562 938 n
32R117/AR 638 863 n
WDI Transition Frequency WUS= low 250 KHz
lwc to Head Current Gain lw/lwc 20 mA/mA
Unselected Head Leakage Current Sum of X & Y side 85 µA
leakage current
READ CHARACTERISTICS
(Unless otherwise specified: recommended operating conditions apply, IW= 45 mA, Lh = 10 µH ,
Rd = 7500 (32R1 17/117A only), f(Data) = 5 MHz, CL(RDX, ROY)~ 20 pF, Vin is referenced to VCT)
PARAM ETER CONDITIONS MIN NOM MAX UNITS
Differentia! Voltage Gain Vin = 1 mVpp @ 300 KHz
RL(RDX), RL(RDY) = 1 Kil
32R117/117R 80 120 VN
... ----
32R117/117AR 90 110 VN
Dynamie Range DC lnput Voltage, Vi, -3 +3 mV
Where Gain Falls by 10%,
Vin = Vi + 0.5 mVpp
@300 KHz
Bandwidth (-3dB) IZsl < Sn, Vin = 1 mVpp 30 MHz
. ·-----
lnput Noise Voltage BW=15MHz, 32R117/R 2.1 nV/Nz
Lh =O, Rh= O
32R117A/AR 1.7 nV/Nz
Differential lnput Capacilance f = 5 MHz 20 pF
--

6-Channel PDIP
6-Channel SOL
6-Channel Flatpack
6-Channel PLCC
ORDER NO. PKG.MARK
SSI 32R117-2P 32R117-2P
SSI 32R117-4CP 32R117-4CP
SSI 32R117-4CL 32R117-4CL
SSI 32R117-4F 32R117-4F
SSI 32R1 17-6CP 32R117-6CP
SSI 32R117-6CL 32R117-6CL
SSI 32R117-6F 32R117-6F
SSI 32R117-6CH 32R117-6CH
SSI 32R 117R-2P 32R117R-2P
SSI 32R117R-4CP 32R117R-4CP
SSI 32R117R-4CL 32R 117R-4CL
SSI 32R117R·4F 32R117R-4F
SSI 32R117R-6CP 32R 117R-6CP
SSI 32R117R-6CL 32R 117R-6CL
SSI 32R117R-6F 32R117R-6F
SSI 32R117R-6CH 32R117R-6CH
SSI 32R 117 A-2P 32R117A-2P
SSI 32R 117 A-4CP 32Rt 17A-4CP
SSI 32R117A-4CL 32R117A-4CL
SSI 32R117A-4F 32R117A-4F
SSI 32R117A-6CP 32R 117 A-6CP
SSI 32R117A-6CL 32R 117 A-6CL
SSI 32R117A-6F 32R117A-6F
SSI 32R 117 A-6CH 32R117A-6CH
SSI 32R117AR-2P 32R117AR-2P
SSI 32R117AR-4CP 32R117AR-4CP
SSI 32R117AR-4CL 32R117AR-4CL
SSI 32R117AR-4F 32R117AR-4F
SSI 32R117AR-6CP 32R117AR-6CP
SSI 32R117AR-6CL 32R117AR-6CL
SSI 32R117AR-6F 32R117AR-6F
SSI 32R117AR-6CH 32R 117 AR-6CH
No responsibility is assumed by Silicon Systems for use of !his product nor for any infringements of patents and trademarks or other rights
of third parties resulting from its use. No lioense is granted under any patents, patent rights or trademarks of Silicon Systems. Silicon Systems
reserves the right to make changes in specifications at any time without notioo. Accordingly, the reader is cautioned to verify thai the data
sheet is current before placing orders.